to the presentation of a portion of the liability as a current liability.

The Group will apply the standard from its mandatory adoption date of 1st July 2019. The Group intends
to apply the simplified transition approach and will not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to
the first adoption.

There are no other new, amended or revised standards that are not yet effective that are expected to have
any impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

2. Change in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and HKFRS 15 “Revenue
from Contracts with Customers” on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

8

(a) Impact on the financial statements

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were
not affected by the changes have not been included.

30th June 2018,
as originally

presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15
1st July 2018,

restated
HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

Consolidated balance sheet (extracted)

Non-current assets
 Available-for-sale (“AFS”)
  financial asset 2,000 (2,000) – –
 Financial asset at fair value through
  other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) – 2,000 – 2,000
 Deferred income tax assets 7,497 84 – 7,581
Current assets
 Trade and bills receivables 284,292 (367) – 283,925
Non-current liabilities
 Deferred income tax liabilities 6,917 (6) – 6,911
Current liabilities
 Other payables, deposit
  received and accruals -
  contract liabilities 6,613 – (6,613) –
 Other payables, deposit received and
  accruals - deposit received – – 6,613 6,613
Equity
 Retained earnings 351,881 (272) – 351,609
 Non-controlling interest 24,826 (5) – 24,821
 AFS financial asset reserve 1,310 (1,310) – –
 Financial asset at FVOCI reserve – 1,310 – 1,310

(b) HKFRS 9, Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1st July 2018
resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated
financial statements. In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9 (7.2.15) and (7.2.26),
comparative figures have not been restated.

(i) Classification and measurement